

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA**

COMMON CAUSE, *et al.*,

PLAINTIFFS,

v.

ROBERT A. RUCHO, in his official capacity as  
Chairman of the North Carolina Senate  
Redistricting Committee for the 2016 Extra  
Session and Co-Chairman of the Joint Select  
Committee on Congressional Redistricting,  
*et al.*,

DEFENDANTS.

CIVIL ACTION  
NO. 1:16-CV-1026-WO-JEP

THREE-JUDGE COURT

**BRIEF OF THE COMMON CAUSE PLAINTIFFS**  
**IN RESPONSE TO ORDER OF JUNE 27, 2018**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

Answers of *Common Cause* Plaintiffs to the Court’s Questions..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. The Two Holdings in *Gill v. Whitford*..... 3

II. *Gill* Does Not Adversely Impact This Court’s Holdings that the 2016 Plan violates the First Amendment and Article I, §§ 2 and 4 of the Constitution (Issue 1)..... 7

III. The *Common Cause* Plaintiffs Have Standing to Assert Vote-Dilution Claims, Non-Dilutionary Claims for Injury to Their Rights of Political Association, and Structural Injury Claims (Issues 2 and 3) ..... 9

a. Unlike *Gill*, this Court found that the votes of the Democratic and other non-Republican voters in each of the ten cracked districts were diluted by their placement in those districts under the 2016 Plan and, further, that these voters have standing to challenge the apportionment of their districts (Issue 2) ..... 9

b. *Gill* also supports the standing of Democratic voters in packed Districts to assert district-specific claims under the Equal Protection Clause (Issue 3)..... 10

c. Cracking and packing violate the fundamental duty of government under the Equal Protection Clause to govern impartially ..... 10

d. The *Common Cause* Plaintiffs also have standing based on the legally cognizable “non-dilutionary injuries” to their rights of political association ..... 14

e. The North Carolina Democratic Party also has standing to assert a statewide claim ..... 17

f. Plaintiffs also have standing to challenge the 2016 Plan as a violation of Article I’s structural guarantees..... 18

IV. The Sufficiency of These Findings Dictates the Response of the *Common Cause* Plaintiffs With Respect To the Second, Third and Fourth Issues Raised by the Court ..... 20

CONCLUSION..... 23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Anderson v. Celebrezze*,  
460 U.S. 780 (1983) ..... 17

*Ariz. State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n*,  
135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015) ..... 18

*Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Corp.*,  
429 U.S. 252 (1977) ..... 13

*Bond v. United States*,  
564 U.S. 211 (2011) ..... 18-19

*Bush v. Gore*,  
531 U.S. 98 (2000) ..... 11

*Clinton v. City of New York*,  
524 U.S. 417 (1998) ..... 13

*Common Cause v. Rucho*,  
279 F. Supp. 3d 587 (M.D.N.C. 2018)..... *passim*

*Davis v. Bandemer*,  
478 U.S. 109 (1986) ..... 11

*Gill v. Whitford*,  
138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018) ..... *passim*

*Karcher v. Daggett*,  
462 U.S. 725 (1983) ..... 11

<i>Lozman v. City of Rivera Beach, Fla.</i> 138 S. Ct. 1945 (2018) .....	13
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	22
<i>Mt. Healthy City Bd. of Ed. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977) .....	13
<i>N.E. Fla. Chapter, Associated Gen. Contractors v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993) .....	12-13
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2218 (2015) .....	13-14
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (2015) .....	11
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) .....	11
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U. S. 490 (1975) .....	18

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. 1, § 2.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. 1 § 4.....	<i>passim</i>
